

1280 Hitzfield Street Huntington, IN 46750 (260) 443-9700 www.SFCatholicCenter.com stfelix@tippmanngroup.com

Waiver and Release of Liability

In consideration of my child _________ ("Guest") receiving accommodations at the St. Felix Catholic Center ("St. Felix"), I, the undersigned parent/guardian, on behalf of myself and my child, his/her personal representatives, heirs, and next of kin, hereby irrevocably & unconditionally agree to release and hold harmless from liability the St. Felix Catholic Center, the Mary Cross Tippmann Foundation and Tippmann Properties, Inc., their respective owners, officers, directors, trustee's, agents, employees and volunteers and affiliates (collectively referred to as "Releasees") from any and all liabilities, claims, actions, damages, costs, or expenses of any nature whatsoever whether in law or equity, known or unknown, occurring during, caused by, relating to, or arising in any way from the Guest's stay at St. Felix. Furthermore I irrevocably and unconditionally agree as follows:

1. I understand that accommodations at St. Felix may involve participation in physical activities both indoors and outdoors. With these, and all related activities, there is a certain element or risk. By accepting this waiver, I hereby acknowledge that my child's participation is at his/her own risk, and that I assume all responsibilities for any and all aspects of participation.

2. I understand that this Waiver and Release of Liability irrevocably and unconditionally releases and holds harmless all Releasees from any financial or other liability for any injury, bodily harm, sickness, illness, or loss of life that my child as a Guest may suffer and from any economic harm or loss of property occurring during, caused by, relating to, or arising in any way out of my child staying at St. Felix whether the result of negligent or intentional acts of others or of the Releasees or otherwise.

This Waiver and Release of Liability is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the laws of the State of Indiana and that if any portion thereof is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance shall, not withstanding, continue in full legal force and effect.

In signing, I also agree to the following:

- I will demonstrate Catholic Values in language and behavior, respecting the presenters, planners and peers.
- I will respect the rights and property of others and will not vandalize or steal. I will be responsible for financial obligations that result from such behavior.
- Participants will not possess or use illegal items or items that endanger themselves or others including: drugs, alcohol, firearms, fireworks, matches, cigarette lighters, knives.
- No smoking is permitted in any room or any public space.
- Each guest is expected to be courteous to all their fellow guests. Therefore, we ask that there be no electronic devices brought to your room that may disturb other guests. Any audio devices in the rooms should only be used with headphones.
- Pictures taken at this event may be used online and in publicity materials. Names and identifications are not used. If you don't wish for us to use photos of yourself or your child, please inform staff members.

I AM AT LEAST EIGHTEEN (18) YEARS OF AGE AND I HAVE READ THIS WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY. I FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND SIGN IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT.

Printed Name

Signature

Date